

NO. 49617-8-II

DIVISION II OF THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARC LANDRY,

APPELLANT

V.

PORT OF PORT TOWNSEND et al.,

RESPONDENTS.

RESPONDENT PORT OF PORT TOWNSEND'S OPENING BRIEF

Seth S. Goodstein, WSBA No. 45091
Attorney for Respondent Port of Port Townsend
Goodstein Law Group PLLC
501 South G Street
Tacoma, WA 98405
(253) 779-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES 3

III. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS 4

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

V. ARGUMENT.....12

 1. Mr. Landry’s Situation at the Port is wholly authorized.....13

 A. Port districts, generally 13

 i. Port Districts Established Pursuant to Washington State Constitution 13

 ii. Port districts are Municipal Corporations 14

 iii. Ports Exercise their Powers through the Port Commission 15

 iv. The Legislature Expressly Allows Port Districts to Lease property 16

 v. Port are Generally Required to charge security deposits 17

 B. RCW Ch. 79.100, the Derelict Vessel Act 19

 C. Port of Port Townsend 21

 i. Boat haven 21

 ii. The Scale of the Port Operation Requires significant administrative oversight..... 21

 iii. Derelict vessel fee22

 2. Contrary to Appellant Landry’s position, Port actions were wholly authorized by laws and policies..... 25

A.	Landry collaterally estopped from filing this case, at all, because he filed two other lawsuits about his situation at the port in the weeks prior to this case, and, the eviction court also rejected some of the same arguments he makes here.....	27
B.	Filing a lawsuit seeking a trial court to declare a prior judgment void, weeks after the trial court entered that judgment, is not a claim upon which relief can be granted.....	32
C.	Landry’s also clearly seeks CR 60 relief.....	37
3.	Port’s Response to Landry’s Arguments Response	41
A.	This Case is Properly Before the Court.....	41
B.	Standard of Review	41
C.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed this Case	41
D.	The Trial Court Findings of Fact are Supported by Substantial Evidence on the Record in this Case.	42
E.	Request for Attorney’s Fees	47
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ackerley Communications, Inc. v. Seattle, 92 Wn.2d 905, 602 P.2d 1177 (1979) 46

Auto. Drivers & Demonstrators Union v. Dep't of Ret. Sys., 92 Wn.2d 415, 421, 598 P.2d 379, 383 (1979)..... 16

Brownfield v. City of Yakima, 178 Wn. App. 850, 870, 316 P.3d 520 (Div. 3, 2013) 30

Campbell v. Saunders, 86 Wn.2d 572, 574-75, 546 P.2d 922 (1976) 14

Canzler v. Mammoliti 40 Wash.2d 631, 245 P.2d 215 (1952).....36

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 324, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986) 12

Columbia Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver USA, 188 Wn.2d 80, 99, 392 P.3d 1025 (2017)..... 17

Dept of Labor Indus. V. Frankheuser, 121 Wn.2d 304, 308, 849 P.2d 1209 (1993).....42

Ensley v. Pitcher, 152 Wn.App 891, 898, 222 P.3d 99 (Div. 1, 2009) 28, 31, 32

Everett v. Perez, 78 F.Supp.2d 1134 (E.D.Wash 1999) 31

Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp., 98 Wn.App. 845, 863, 991 P.2d 1182 (Div. 3, 2000)..... 12

Griffin v. Draper (1982) 32 Wash.App. 611, 649 P.2d 12336

Hartley v. State, 103 Wn.2d 768, 775, 698 P.2d 77, 81 (1985) 12

Hasit, LLC v. City of Edgewood, 179 Wn. App. 917, 959, 320 P.3d 163 (Div. 2, 2014).....45

Huggins v. Bridges, 97 Wash. 553, 166 P. 780..... 15

In re King, 66 Wash. App. 134, 138, 831 P.2d 1094 (1992)..... 38

In re Marriage of Brown, 98 Wn.2d 46, 49, 653 P.2d 602 (1982). 31

In re Port of Seattle, 80 Wn.2d 392, 396, 495 P.2d 327 (1972)..... 17

In re Stern, 68 Wash. App. 922, 927, 846 P.2d 1387 (1993)..... 38

Jacobsen v. State, 89 Wn.2d 104, 108, 569 P.2d 1152 (1977) 12

Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.,146 Wn.2d 291, 300, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002) 11

Landry v. Lushcer, 95 Wn.App. 779, 780, 976 P.2d 1274 (Div. 3, 1999) 31

Lechelt v. Seattle, 32 Wn. App. 831, 836, 650 P.2d 240, 243 (1982) 46

Marchel v. Bungler, 13 Wash. App. 81, 84, 533 P.2d 406, review denied, 85 Wash. 2d 1012 (1975)..... 38

<i>Marino Prop. Co. v. Port Comm'rs of Port of Seattle</i> , 97 Wn.2d 307, 312, 644 P.2d 1181 (1982).....	32
<i>Matheson v. City of Hoquiam</i> , 170 Wn. App. 811, 822-823, 287 P.3d 619 (Div. 2, 2012)	19, 20
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574, 106 S.Ct. 1348 (1986).....	12
<i>Metz v. Sarandos</i> (1998) 91 Wash.App. 357, 957 P.2d 795.....	36
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Nw. Youth Servs.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 226, 233, 983 P.2d 1144 (1999)	30
<i>Presidential Estates Apartment Assocs. v. Barrett</i> , 129 Wash. 2d 320, 326, 917 P.2d 100 (1996).....	39, 40
<i>S. Hollywood Hills Citizens Ass'n v. King Cty.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 68, 73, 677 P.2d 114, 117 (1984).....	24
<i>Schaeferco, Inc. v. Columbia River Gorge Com'n</i> (1993) 121 Wash.2d 366, 849 P.2d 1225	37
<i>See Servais v. Port of Bellingham</i> , 127 Wn.2d 820, 827, 904 P.2d 1124, 1128 (1995).....	13
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 483, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003)	11
<i>Smoke v. City of Seattle</i> , 132 Wn.2d 214, 225, 937 P.2d 186, 191 (1997)	46
<i>State ex rel. Hill v. Bridges</i> , 87 Wash. 260, 151 P. 490	15
<i>State ex rel. Keeler v. Port of Peninsula</i> , 89 Wn.2d 764, 767-68, 575 P.2d 713, 715 (1978)	16
<i>State ex rel. O'Connell v. Port of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn.2d 801, 803, 399 P.2d 623 (1965). Citing Art. 11, § 10, Wn. Const.....	14
<i>State v. Mullin-Coston</i> , 152 Wn.2d 107, 114, 95 P.3d 321 (2004)..	28
<i>Teamsters Union Local 117 v. Port of Seattle</i> , No. 36366-2-I, 1996 Wash. App. LEXIS 403, at *9 n.11 (Div. 1, 1996)	18
<i>Thompson v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 138 Wn.2d 783, 795-96, 982 P.2d 601 (1999)	30
<i>Ward v. Torjussen</i> , 52 Wn.App. 280, 283, 758 P.2d 1012 (Div.1 1988)	31
<i>Washington Mill Co. v. Marks</i> , 27 Wash. 170, 174, 67 P. 565 (1902)	37
<i>Westberg v. All-Purpose Structures, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 405, 411, 936 P.2d 1175 (Div. 2, 1997)	41
<i>Wilson v. Daniels</i> , 31 Wn.2d 633, 634, 198 P.2d 496, 498 (1948)..	45

STATUTES

RCW § 79.100.005.....	19
-----------------------	----

RCW §53.08.010(1)	13
RCW 4.84.185.....	29
RCW 53.04.010	13, 16
RCW 53.08.020.....	14
RCW 53.08.080.....	27
RCW 53.08.085.....	10, 17, 18
RCW 53.12.010(1).....	16
RCW 53.12.270	21
RCW 59.08.080.....	17
RCW 59.08.085.....	18
RCW 59.08.090(1)	16
RCW 59.12.270	16
RCW 79.02.300	20
RCW 79.100.....	passim
RCW 79.100.010(3).....	20
RCW 79.100.020	21
RCW 79.100.040	21
RCW 79.100.060	20
RCW 79.100.060(1).....	19
RCW Ch. 59.08.....	14
RCW Ch. 7.24	24
RCW Ch. 79.100	19, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 KARL B. TEGLAND, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: CIVIL PROCEDURE, §39.4, at 68 (2003)	39
Article XV of the Washington Constitution	13
14A KARL B. TEGLAND, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: CIVIL PROCEDURE § 35.33, at 479 (1st ed. 2007).....	32
P. Trautman, Legislative Control of Municipal Corporations in Washington, 38 Wash. L. Rev. 743, 744 (1963).....	14

RULES

CR 11	29
CR 12.....	32, 41
CR 56	12, 32, 41
CR 59	33, 34, 35, 36
CR 59 (9)(b).....	34, 35
CR 59 (9)(h).....	35, 36
CR 60	passim
CR 60 (a).....	37, 38

CR 60(a)	37, 38, 39, 40
RAP 18.1.....	3, 48
RAP 18.9	3, 4, 48
RAP 7.2(e).....	38
